

No. 21-1202

**United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit**

LEGAL SEA FOODS, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STRATHMORE INSURANCE CO.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
CASE NO. 1:20-cv-10850-NMG
JUDGE NATHANIEL M. GORTON

**BRIEF FOR UNITED POLICYHOLDERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT
COURT DECISION**

JOHN N. ELLISON (CA1# 1137892)
LUKE E. DEBEVEC
REED SMITH LLP
THREE LOGAN SQUARE
1717 ARCH STREET, SUITE 3100
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 851-8100
jellison@reedsmith.com
ldebevec@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. INTRODUCTION	7
II. THE POLICYHOLDER’S INTERPRETATION IS SUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE THE INSURANCE COMPANY INTENDED COVERAGE FOR VIRUS-CAUSED BUSINESS INTERRUPTIONS AND DELETED THE VIRUS EXCLUSION BECAUSE IT KNEW POLICYHOLDERS EXPECTED THIS COVERAGE.....	10
III. DECADES OF CASE LAW WARNED INSURERS THAT THE CLAUSE “PHYSICAL LOSS OR DAMAGE” IS BROAD AND NOT LIMITED TO “DISTINCT, DEMONSTRABLE, PHYSICAL ALTERATION” TO PROPERTY.	17
A. The Overwhelming Weight of Published Authority Gives “Physical Loss” Its Broad, Ordinary Meaning.....	18
B. COUCH ON INSURANCE Misrepresented the State of the Case Law.....	23
C. The Better-Reasoned Cases Addressing Loss Related to the Pandemic Follow the Pre-Pandemic Consensus.	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. Constitution Reins. Corp.</i> , 626 N.E.2d 878 (Mass. 1994)	17
<i>Alliance Ins. Co. v. Keleket X-Ray Corp.</i> , 248 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1957).....	19, 20
<i>Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Wolfe</i> , 105 A.3d 1181 (Pa. 2014)	4
<i>Arbeiter v. Cambridge Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , Middlesex No. 9400837, 1996 WL 1250616 (Mass. Super. Mar. 15, 1996).....	19, 28
<i>Azalea, Ltd. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. Ct. App. 1995)	18
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 622 (Ill. Ct. App. 1999)	18
<i>Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-00383-SRB, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172639 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 21, 2020)	7
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 506271 (Cherokee Cnty., Okla., Jan. 14, 2021)	23, 26, 30
<i>Choctaw Nation of Okla. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 714032 (Bryan Cty., Okla., Feb. 15, 2021).....	26
<i>Cohen v. Union Warren Sav. Bank</i> , 1991 Mass. App. Div. 95, 1991 Mass. App. Div. LEXIS 49 (1991)	17
<i>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Seven Provinces Ins. Co.</i> , 217 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 188 A.3d 297 (N.J. 2018).....	4

Derek Scott Williams PLLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37096 (N.D. Ill., Feb. 28, 2021).....26, 30

Dundee Mut. Ins. Co. v. Marifjeren,
 587 N.W.2d 191 (N.D. 1998).....18

Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va., Dec. 9, 2020)26

Essex Insurance Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.,
 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009) 6, 9, 19, 28

Farmers Ins. Co. v. Trutanich,
 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993) 18, 24

General Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.,
 622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)..... 19, 22

Given v. Commerce Ins. Co.,
 440 Mass. 207 (2003)7

Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 54 P.3d 1266 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002).....18

Great N. Ins. Co. v. Benjamin Franklin Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
 793 F. Supp. 259 (D. Or. 1990).....24

Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
 787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986).....19

Henderson Rd. Rest. Sys. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9521 (N.D. Ohio, Jan. 19, 2021)25

Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.,
 18 Cal. Rptr. 650 (Cal. Ct. App. 1962).....*passim*

Humana Inc. v. Forsyth,
 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....4

Intermetal Mexicana, S.A. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
 866 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1989).....19

James W. Fowler Co. v. QBE Insurance Corp.,
 No. 3:18-cv-1705-S1, 2020 WL 4291272 (D. Or. July 24, 2020).....25

Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.,
 110 P.3d 903 (Cal. 2005)4

Manpower Inc. v. Ins. Co. of Pa.,
 2009 WL 3738099 (E.D. Wis., Nov. 3, 2003)22

Mastellone v. Lightning Rod Mut. Ins. Co.,
 884 N.E.2d 1130 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008).....20

Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co., Suffolk No. CIV. A. 96-0498-B, 1998 WL
 566658 (Mass. Super. Aug. 12, 1998)..... 19, 28

Matzner v. Seaco Insurance Co.,
 No. 96-0498-B, 1998 Mass. Super. LEXIS 407 (Mass. Super. Aug.
 12, 1998).....6, 9

Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.,
 115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015) 18

Morton International, Inc. v. General Accident Insurance Co.,
 629 A.2d 831 (N.J. 1993)..... 14, 15, 16

Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger,
 131 F. App’x 823 (3d Cir. 2005).....22

MRI Healthcare of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,
 187 Cal. App. 4th 766 (2010)..... 19, 24

Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998)*passim*

NECO, Inc. v. Owners Ins. Co.,
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28761 (W.D. Mo., Feb. 16, 2021)26, 30

Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great N. Ins. Co.,
 No. 13 Civ. 2177(PAE), 2014 WL 1642906 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24,
 2014)23

Or. Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74450 (D. Or., June 7, 2016), *vac’d as a
 condition of settlement*22

Pepsico, Inc. v. Winterthur Int’l Am. Ins. Co.,
 24 A.D.3d 743 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)19

Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002).....23

Roundabout Theatre Co. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
 302 A.D.2d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)19

SAS International, Ltd. v. General Star Indemnity Co.,
 No. 1:20-cv-11864, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31093 (D. Mass. Feb.
 19, 2021).....*passim*

Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
 615 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2000)18

In re Soc’y Ins. Co. Covid-19 Bus. Interruption Prot. Ins. Litig.,
 MDL No. 2964, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32351 (N.D. Ill., Feb. 22,
 2021)*passim*

Source Food Techs., Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.,
 465 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006).....20

Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 478 F. Supp. 3d 794 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....7, 26

TRAVCO v. Ward,
 2010 WL 2222255 (E.D. Va., June 3, 2010)22

Ungarean v. CNA Ins.,
 2021 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 2 (Mar. 22, 2021)26, 30

Universal Image Prods., Inc. v. Federal Ins. Co.,
 475 Fed. App’x 569 (6th Cir. 2012).....23

W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church,
 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968) 18, 21, 22, 28

Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
968 A.2d 724 (N.J. App. Div. 2009) 18, 22

Wellness Eatery La Jolla LLC v. Hanover Ins. Grp.,
No. 20cv1277, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23014 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 3,
2021)6

Widder v. La. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.,
82 So. 3d 294 (La. Ct. App. 2011)18

Other Authorities

10A Couch on Ins. § 148:46 (3d ed. 2020)..... 6, 23, 24, 25

Ennis, *Effective Amicus Briefs*, 33 Cath. U.L. Rev. 603 (1984)4

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003)27, 29
